



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

JOSEPH L. WASHINGTON, JAMES F. )  
SOLIC, JAMES WASHINGTON, JR., )  
LAURA M. ODELL, and ARLENE BETH )  
CLARKE, )  
)  
Plaintiffs Below, Appellants, ) No. 436, 2016  
)  
v. ) Appeal from Court of Chancery  
) C.A. No. 10810-VCL  
PREFERRED COMMUNICATION )  
SYSTEMS, INC., )  
)  
Defendant Below, Appellee. )

**REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS BELOW/APPELLANTS**

OF COUNSEL: Evan O. Williford (No. 4162)  
Dennis M. Holmgren, Esq. Andrew J. Huber (No. 6043)  
HOLMGREN JOHNSON: THE WILLIFORD FIRM LLC  
MITCHELL MADDEN, LLP 901 N. Market Street, Suite 800  
13800 Montfort Drive, Suite 160 Wilmington, DE 19801  
Dallas, TX 75240 (302) 654-5924  
(972) 484-7780 *Attorneys for Plaintiffs Below/Appellants*

DATED: November 28, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

ARGUMENT .....4

I. FEES SHOULD BE SHIFTED BECAUSE PCSI WAS INDEBTED  
TO PROVIDE THE EXTENSION WARRANTS TO APPELLANTS.....4

II. FEES SHOULD ALSO BE SHIFTED BECAUSE PCSI WAS IN  
“DEFAULT” FOR NOT PROVIDING EXTENSION WARRANTS. ....6

III. PCSI CANNOT AVOID THE PLAIN MEANING OF THE  
LANGUAGE IT DRAFTED.....7

IV. PCSI CANNOT AVOID THE OFFER LETTER’S AMENDMENT  
OF THE NOTES TO PROMISE EXTENSION WARRANTS.....10

V. FEES WOULD BE SHIFTED EVEN IF THE NOTES ONLY  
CONCERNED LITIGATION OVER PRINCIPAL OR INTEREST.....11

VI. EVEN IF AMBIGUOUS, THE FEE-SHIFTING PROVISION  
MUST BE CONSTRUED IN APPELLANTS’ FAVOR. ....13

CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Agar v. Judy</i> , 2015 WL 7288933 (Del. Ch. Nov. 17, 2015).....	8
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , 65 A.3d 539 (Del. 2013) .....	14
<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010) .....	4
<i>Kuratle Contracting, Inc. v. Linden Green Condo., Ass’n.</i> , 2014 WL 5391291 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 22, 2014).....	8
<i>Mann v. Oppenheimer &amp; Co.</i> , 517 A.2d 1056 (Del. 1986) .....	10, 12
<i>Moeller v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc.</i> , 723 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1999).....	11
<i>Seidensticker v. Gasparilla Inn, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4054473 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2007) .....	10
<i>Thompson v. Town of Henlopen Acres</i> , 1996 WL 117652 (Del. Ch. Mar. 7, 1996) .....	7
<i>U.S. W., Inc. v. Time Warner Inc.</i> , 1996 WL 307445 (Del. Ch. June 6, 1996).....	13
